ORDINANCE NO. 50-05

By: Ms. Mac Murray

An Ordinance to establish an encumbered fund to receive sewer capacity charges when required by structures and properties being connected to a City owned main sewer and to appropriate monies from such fund quarterly to forward payment to the City of Columbus or other vendor as required.

Whereas, the Sewer Service Agreement contract between the City of Columbus and the City of Bexley, signed and dated March 13, 2003, requires the City of Bexley to charge a system capacity charge for all structures and properties connected to the Columbus Sewerage System after the effective date of the Agreement, and,

Whereas, the amount of the charge is stipulated by the City of Columbus, and,

Whereas, the City of Bexley collects the fee from the developer of the structures and properties and quarterly submits the required amount to the City of Columbus. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Auditor is authorized and directed to establish an encumbered fund to be designated the "Sewer Capacity Fund" to receive sewer capacity charges when required by structures and properties being connected to a City owned main sewer.

Section 2. That all monies deposited to the Sewer Capacity Fund are hereby appropriated for the purpose of quarterly paying the City of Columbus the amount due to them and the Auditor or his designee is authorized to expend monies from the Fund for that purpose.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force at the earliest period allowed by law.

Approved:

David H. Madison, Mayor